

1. DISTRICT:

TRICT: Kakehing

Rakching Police Station

YEAR: 2025

FIR No.: 79(08)2025 KCG4PS

Date and time of FIR: On 01/08/2025 at 12:30 Pm.

2.

Sl. No.	ACLS	Sections
-autoricija istolomi in razvitelošni interiori	UA(P) Act	20
2	Arms Act	25(1-B)

- 3. (a) Occurrence of Offence: Day: Friday, On 01/08/2025 at 8:40 Am.
 - (b) Information received at PS: On 01/08/2025

Time: 12:30 Pm.

- (c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 14, Date & Time: On 01/08/2025 at 12:30 Pm.
- 4. Type of information: Written in person
- 5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 1 Km South West from Kakching-PS,

Beat No.:

- (b) Address: At the office of the CDO Unit Kakching
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S.
- 6. Complainant/Informant
 - (a) Name: HC. K. Nepolian Singh
 - (b) Father name K. Mohindro Singh
 - (c) Date/Years of Birth:- 06/03/1988
- (d) Nationality: Indian

(d) Aadhaar card- NA

(e) Place of issue: N/A

- (f) Date of issue: N/A
- (g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No. Driving License, PAN)-

Sl. No.	ID Type	144 - 1 1 3 T	ID No.

- (h) Occupation: Manipur Police
- (i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address	
1.	Present address	At Keirak CDO- Post	
2.	Permanent address	Thoubal Athokpam Khunou.	

- (j) Phone number: 8837025293
- 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
	Yumnam Sushintakumar Singh 26yrs		S/o. (L). Y. Shyamcharon Singh	Wabagai Mairenbam Leikai, Kakching District.

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

_		torost.	그리고 있는데 하는 그는 사람들은 사람이 되었다. 그는 그는 사람들은 그를 가는 그를 맞아 있어야 하는 것이 없었다.	
SI	1 7 60.7	Property	Description	Value (în Rs.)
-	The state of the s	Type	그 그 가는 하나는 그리고 그들은 어린 얼마를 보고 있는 것들이 하다.	

10. Total value of property:

11. Inquest Report / U. D. case No. if any: UIDB No. Sl. No. 12. First Information contents:

To.

The Officer-in-Charge, Kakching Police Station.

Subject: Report. *

I have the honour to report that today i.e. 01/08/2025 at around 0400 hrs. based on reliable information about the presence of member of banned organization PREPAK at Wabagai Mairenbam area. I along with teams of CDO Unit, Kakching assisted by Hav Yumnam Shyam Singh and HC N Bidyananda Singh under the command of Sub S BirJa Singh, OC/CDO-Kakching and supervision of Smt Priyadarshini Laishram, MPS, SP-Kakching rushed to the said area and a cordon and search operation was conducted at suspected area. During the search operation, one suspected individual matching with the input was detained from the residence of (L) Y. Shyamcharon Singh and brought to CDO office.

During verification the detainee was identified as Yumnam Sushintakumar Singh 26yrs S/o. (L). Y. Shyamcharon Singh of Wabagai Mairenbam Leikai, Kakching District.

Further, it was revealed that he is an cadre of PREPAK and also stated that he is in possession of one .32 pistol which he has hidden at his residence. Following the disclosure, teams of CDO Unit, Kakching rushed to his residence and conducted search. While conducting search, the said individual pointed out where he had concealed the weapon and took out the said .32 pistol from one Blanket which was kept on top of an Iron Godrej (Almirah).

Following the recovery, the following were seized from his possession: -

- 1. One Pistol 7.65mm (0.32) marks as RP-138168 with Mag. loaded with eight live rounds.
- 2. One Mobile Redmi Note 12 pro 5G bearing IMEI1- 865267061133459 & IMEI2-865267061133467 along with two SIM (one Airtel SIM No. 6909609473 and one IIO SIM 7005875885.
- One Aadhaar Card (No. 6821-2231-4481) belong to Yumnam SushintaKumar Singh.

The above items were seized at 0750hrs by observing formalities and videography of the same was done at spot. However, while the team was completing further documentation formalities, a crowd had started to formed at the locality opposing the arrest. As a result, the team could not complete the documentation at the spot. Further seizure documention was done at the office of the CDO Unit Kakching at 0835 hrs.

Hence, the said individual was arrested at the office of the CDO Unit Kakching at 0840 hrs. by observing formalities.

The arrested individual along with seized items and arrest Memo were handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(HC K. Nepolian Singh) CDO Unit, Kakching

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or
 - Rank: SDPO- KCG. (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Shri. Ak. Premjit Singh, MPS
 - (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A
 - (4) Transferred to P.S: N/A

District: N/A

Officer-in-Charge, Kakching Police Station Name: Ph. Priyobarta Singh.

Rank: Inspector.

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

(HC. K. Nepolier Sings)

14. Signature / Thumb impression
of the complainant / information

of the complainant / informant .:-

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: On 01/08/2025 at



To

The Officer-in-Charge Kakching Police Station

Subject: - Report

Sir,



I have the honour to report that today i.e. 01/08/2025 at around 0400 hrs. based on reliable information about the presence of member of banned organization PREPAK at Wabagai Mairenbam area. I along with teams of CDO Unit, Kakching assisted by Hav Yumnam Shyam Singh and HC N Bidyananda Singh under the command of Sub S,Birla Singh, OC/CDO-Kakching and supervision of Smt Priyadarshini Laishram, MPS, SP-Kakching rushed to the said area and a cordon and search operation was conducted at suspected area. During the search operation, one suspected individual matching with the input was detained from the residence of (L) Y. Shyamcharon Singh and brought to CDO office.

During verification the detainee was identified as Yumnam Sushintakumar Singh 26yrs S/o. (L). Y. Shyamcharon Singh of Wabagai Mairenbam Leikai, Kakching District.

Further, it was revealed that he is an cadre of PREPAK and also stated that he is in possession of one .32 pistol which he has hidden at his residence. Following the disclosure, teams of CDO Unit, Kakching rushed to his residence and conducted search. While conducting search, the said individual pointed out where he had concealed the weapon and took out the said .32 pistol from one Blanket which was kept on top of an Iron Godrej (Almirah).

Following the recovery, the following were seized from his possession: -

- 1. One Pistol 7.65mm (0.32) marks as RP-138168 with Mag. loaded with eight live rounds.
- One Mobile Redmi Note 12 pro 5G bearing IMEI1- 865267061133459 & IMEI2-865267061133467 along with two SIM (one Airtel SIM No. 6909609473 and one JIO SIM 7005875885.
- 3. One Aadhaar Card (No. 6821-2231-4481) belong to Yumnam SushintaKumar Singh.

The above items were seized at 0750hrs by observing formalities and videography of the same was done at spot. However, while the team was completing further documentation formalities, a crowd had started to formed at the locality opposing the arrest. As a result, the team could not complete the documentation at the spot. Further seizure documention was done at the office of the CDO Unit Kakching at 0835 hrs.

Hence, the said individual was arrested at the office of the CDO Unit Kakching at 0840 hrs. by observing formalities.

The arrested individual along with seized items and arrest Memo were handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

This report is treated ap, am
This report is treated ap, am $-9(08)2025 \times C9P^{3}$ OE of FIR NO -19(08) 25(1-13) A. Act.
US 20 UA(P) Act > 25(1-13)
US 20 UA(P)

OCIKCE TES Officer-in-Charge Officer-in-Charge Kakching Police Station Kakching Dist... Manipu Yours faithfully,

(HC K. Nepolian Singh)
CDO Unit, Kakching